

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 4582/2019

Ramavatar @ Lala Chand S/o Late Shri Kalyan Dutt Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Shiv Charan Gupta, alongwith Ms. Pratibha Singh Ranawat
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Amit Punia, PP Mr. Jai Singh, C.I., SHO, Dataramgarh, Sikar

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

06/05/2026

Application No. 1/2025 is filed by the petitioner for deleting the name of respondent No. 2/complainant.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the respondent No. 2/complainant has passed away on 27.03.2024. He further submits that the information as regards the offence was submitted by the complainant in a representative capacity and no personal interest either of his or his legal heirs is involved in this matter.

Taking into consideration the overall facts and circumstances of the case and so also the allegations in the present case, in opinion of this Court, the presence of the legal heirs of the complainant is not necessary. Accordingly, the application No. 1/2025 deserves to be allowed.

Hence, application No. 1/2025 is allowed and the name of respondent No. 2/complainant is deleted from the array of respondents.

Counsel for the petitioner is granted a weeks' time to file the amended cause title.

Mr. Jai Singh, SHO Police Station-Dataramgarh, District Sikar is present in person in furtherance of order dated 18.04.2026.

The personal presence of the SHO for future dates is exempted till further orders.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J